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No. G311] PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 23rd MAY [2016 

Land Groups Incorporation (Amended) Act 2009 

NOTICE OF LODGEMENT OF AN APPLICATION FOR RECOGNITION AS AN INCORPORATED 
LAND GROUP 

File No: 18470 

PURSUANT to Section 33 of the Land Groups Incorporation Act, notice is hereby given that I have received an 

Application of a customary group of persons as an incorporated land group to be known by the name of: 

I. 

2. 

l. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

II. 

12. 

Il. 

KAUAPANGO LAND GROUP INCORPORATED 

The said group claims the following qualifications for recognition as an incorporated land group. 

(I) Its members belong to Kauapango Clan in Maiwakata Village. 

(2) Its members regard themselves and a regarded by other members of the said clan as bound by the 

common customs and beliefs. 

(3) It owns the following customary land and propel1ies in Kotidanga Rural Local Level Government, Kerema 

District, Gulf Province. 

Merapo 

Avayu 

Maiwakata 

Winki 

Mamoro 

Murua 

Aspopo 

Epoini 

Wina 

Mamamo 

Mupa 

Kepamai 

Koini 

Property 

Village/Land 

Old Village 

Village/Land 

HamletILand 

Village/Land 

VillagelLand 

Village/Land 

Village/Land 

Village/Land 

Village/Land 

VillagelLand 

VillagelLand 

Land/Creek 

Description 
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15. 

16. 

17. 

18. 

19. 

20. 

21. 
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26. 

27. 

28. 

29. 

30. 

31. 

32. 

33. 

34. 
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36. 

37. 

38. 

39. 

40. 

41 

42. 

43 . 

44. 

45. 

46 . 

47. 

48. 

49. 

50. 

51. 

52. 
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54. 

55. 

56. 

57. 

58. 

59. 

60. 

61. 

62. 

63. 

64. 

65. 

66. 

Notice of Lodgement of an Application f or Recognition as an Incorporated Land Group- continued 
file No.: 18470- colltilllled 

Property Description 

Anita Village/Land 

Ipakota Village/Land 

Tapaia Village/Land 

Hamandiawa .. VillagelLand 

Handavi Village/Land 

Kotai VillagelLand 

Tiringaiva Village/Land 

K wewaIHatni .. Land 

Murua SmingalKapemuata Mountain/Sacred Place 
Animaa Hauga. Sacred Waterfall 

Waragu Hawa . Rock,)' Place 

Wenkiwe Hawa Rock Cave 

Hawa Rock 

Mewa Pungna _. Sacred River 

Yauya Village/Land 

Himavia Imanago Rock")' Cave 

Wijuayu RocJ...'Y Cliff/Mountain 
Kukuwel Piwamdi River 
Nawara Hawa. Rock 

Punga Village/Land 

larava LandlVillage 

Haigopa Sacred Place 

Yoeena Sacred Plac 
Paruparu Hangamea . Village/Land 

Nawara Sacred Mountain 

Iknaa Cliff 

Haiya Sacred River 

Haviamango Mnga Mountain 

Imenkaiyu Hawa Mountain 

Haipepe Hawa . Tall Rock 

Puine Pitu Hawa Sacred Rock 

Yomena Sacred Place 

Ihowe Rock Cave 

Hanamavi LandIMountain 

Yauaii Mountain 

Yempe Mnga. Mountain 

Tuyangana Mountain 
Itia Wapa River 

Sori VilIage/Land 

Yamataua Mountain 
Nuawea Mountain 

YamyalKepamai VilIagelLand 

Timai Creek 

Havena Swamp 

Hampananga .. Village 

lkomi VillagelLand 

Maivara SwampylLand 

Mpaiwa Creek 
Kotavi Creek 
Heni Imango .. Cave 

Hangia Tana . Sacred Place 

M Bakua KOla. Sacred Place 

Watapaiwa Creek 
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67. 

68. 

69. 

70. 

71. 

72. 
73. 

74. 

is. 

.\Iotice of Lodgement of an Application For Recogn ition as an Incorporated Land G roup-co11tinu ed 
File No.: 18470-colllilllled 

Propen;. Description 

Habruwa 

Pakewa 

Haemull 

Damangi 

Hakaini 

Maiwa 

Bekewa 

Manaka Anga Pmeaa .... 
Tapal [ Jpuka ... 

Dated this 18th day of May, 2016. 

Swampy Land 

Creek 

YillagelLand 

Creek 

Creek/Swampy Land 

Creek 

Creek 

Land 

Mountain 

J. SUKA, 
Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups. 

NOfe:- A person(s), a group, the Di strict Administrator or the vi ll age court within the local leve l government 
of this particular land group may within 30 days of publication of this notice , lodge with the Regi strar of 
ILG an objection and reason thereof not to regi ster thi s land group in accordance with Section 6 of ILG 
(Amended) Acl 2009. 
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